Barwndan

COMPUTERIZED MONOGRAM MACHINE

804

BEAT g -YS

MODEL
M804

BEAT vee-YSG
PARTS LIST

Niooz2

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

DDDDD SS 906 JOSUIJI
ICHINOMIYA-CITY - AICHI-PREF
JAPAN
TEL. <0586>76-1 137
FAX. <O586>77- 1499
TELEX 4573268 BARUNA J
CABLE BARUNA [ICHINOMIYA






BEAT—804+806°*808—YS
BEAT-M804-M806 - -M808—YS
PARTS LIST

CONTENTS

ITEM No. Page No

MACHTNG 1GYOUL  +ewseessrseesersrmsensenseseseatiatistestese s e st e s te st et ess et sr e eneas 1
@Frame « Table a’ =} R L TR PP TS P PR PP T
@Sewing head a’ Sy eeererens ................................................................. 25
@Take up lever mechanism  soecrrrrerreerrerenttiiiiiitiiiiiitetstireiietstiesseniineasenne 217
@Needle bar « JUMD MECHANTSIM  +++rrrreererrrrsmsersmmsansesseteseeseasesse s esees e 29
@Thread guide MECNANTSIMIM  *ereereereroereeteesateesteetiiietiiesesesietetiteseastsssisssnnes 31
@.CO|0|» Change MECHAN IS sereresrrrreresrrennettreiiietieiieiietetetitiansteiisetssriesasnans 33
(DIOPTION  ++eseererserersenesseneesetatestat ettt ettt b ettt b st s s 35
BCONECTING ShATt  +rereeserersersmenreinter ittt 37
@Drive MECHANTSIM  wovsrerereeseannttetiereiittttiiiitiiciiattattiessienatssessnsstetocinnens 39
[Pantograph drive mechanism 1 —(D) «e-sesreereesrsmermsemeieiinisieresieieseneaon, 41
@Pantograph drive mechanism 1 —(B) seereresesrermeresrserenisesnseineseeseennnaes 43
@0Pantograph drive mechanism 1 —(3) «reresseseremreresiesesimsieiensesissieeereneans 45
@Pantograph drive mechanism (H-Direction)II —(@D «rrerrerrerveremsssnneiiannnen, 47
(2Pantograph drive mechanism (H-Direction)Il —(@) «eeereeereesiemiimnininins 49
@Pantograph drive mechanism (V“DI reCtion)m .......................................... 51
TOCONTOrO] SYSTEM [ seeeeserseresessmsssesiesentntsiietetesesaesessetesseaesnenesnene s 5 3
@Contor0| system || R LI I 55
@Thread Cutting mechanism T  cereeeereemmriiiiiiii e 57
@ Thread CUtting MEChanism I w-sersesessesemsesersseenseiesineeseessessete s 59
@Thread cutting drive mechanism I  s«eeseeeesreeememmeremnmmmnnenieeniennieenaeas 6 1
[NDEX =+ ++veeseeeemseemnesssesimmeamesiseesuessnnesaesesns e meesuneemaeeenseesnteenseeeaneeneneenaees 6 3

' Please specify, in the following manner, your machine mode!, manufacturing number and embroidery
‘space when you order us with the parts having 3¢ at the end of the part No. :







804 -mM80
mopeL BEAT s06-MB80
808-MB80

_BWCQM Machine layout(BEAT-804)—

a4
6-YS—
8



_ e Q Machine |ayout(BEAT-M804)—

\

\ / \\\
/ \
N
/\(/ \K~> /\ ;
(@) / L~/ (9
’ o:-m)\g /)

804-M804

mopeEL BEAT 806-M806-YS —
808-MB08



s

A\
\é‘a ‘))
oo
‘-‘5?/ % \£_"
2= \Q" \
\ \ /
\.\\\ \(
¢\ N

W
Ak
N\
\\

// /
Y
&

Machine layout(BEAT-806)—

804-MB04
MoDEL BEAT 806-MBOB-YS—
808-MB08



_ 6ML\CQQM Machine |ayout(BEAT-M806)—

804-MB804
monEL BEAT 806-MBOB-YS —
" BoB-MB0B



Machine layout(BEAT-808)—

804-MB04
moDeEL BEAT 806-M808-YS —
g8o8-mB08



—R | Machine layout(BEAT-M808)—

3

A\ A "\ //
\ Q) \ : q
& \ \ i _{{% ,‘s{- A\

AR
\ \
N
\\\\ \

804-MB0O4

Mool BEAT 806-MB0O6-YS —
B0B-MB08






« Table a’ ssy (BEAT-804) P=350—

@M Frame

806-MBOB-YS —

804-M804
go8-mB808

ooEL BEAT




) Frame = Table a’ssy (BEAT—80 4)

P=350

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTy R E M A R K
1 | KU151691 | Table (BEAT-804, 320X%350) 1
2 | KU1213820 |Table cover 4
3 Hex, socket bolt M6 X8
4 /KC110910 |Frame support side cover (R) 1
5 Hex, socket bolt M6 x20
6 | KU120800 | Table support 1
T|KU151910 |Shelf board (BEAT-804, 320X 350) 1
8 |KU161691 |Frame (BEAT-804, 320x350) 1
9 |KC120841 |Table support (475L) 2

10 KC1406540 | Table support (790L,P250) 1

11 |KC140560 |Table support (264L) N

12| KC140550 |Table support (740L) 1

13| KC120860 | Table support (790L, P400) 1

14 Screw M5 X 25

15 Hex, nut 3/8

16 KC1406530 | Table support (790L,P214) 1

(1818.100




« Table a’ ssy (BEAT-804) P=450—

@ Frame

804-MB04
8-YS—

ooet BEAT sos-M80

808-mMB08



@ Frame = Table a’ssy (BEAT—80 4) P=450

ITEM LIST N DESCR P T 1 0N Q'TY R E M A R K
1 |KU1516T72 | Table (BEAT-804, 320x450) 1
2 T MA150491 |Table cover No.16 4
3 Hex, socket bolt M6 X8
4 | KC110910 |Frame side cover (R) 1
5 | Hex, socket bolt M6 X 20
6 KU120800 |Table support 1
7 KU151781 |Shelf board (BEAT-804, 320x450) 1
8 | KU161672 | Fran (BEAT-804, 320X450) 1
9  KC120841 |Table support (475L) 2
10 KC140540 |Table support (790L, P250) 1
11 KC140560 |Table support (264L) 4
12 KC140550 | Table support (740L) 1
13| KC140530 |Table support (790L,P214) 1
14 |KC120860 |Table support (790L, P400) 1
15 Screw M5x25
16 Hex, nut 3/8
L
(1B18.100




« Table a’ ssy (BEAT-804) P=520—

@ Frame

804-M804
808-MB808

MoDEL BEAT 808-MBO6-YS—




(D Frame = Table a’ssy (BEAT—8106) P=520
ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q'TY R K
1 |KU151613 | Table (BEAT-806,320x%520) 1
2 1 KG12066 2  Table cover 6
3| MA140380 | Table support bracket 7
4 IMA1406 90 |Table support (L) 7
5 | KU161612 | Frame (BEAT-806,320x520) 1
6 | KU151710 | Shelt boord (BEAT-806,320x520) 1
7T|{KU140700 | Table support (S) (BEAT) 6
8 ' KC110910 |Frame side cover (R) 1
9 | KU120800 | Table support 1
10| KC120841 | Table support (475L) 2
11| KU140550 Tz;ble supﬁo?l (77201?250)- o 1
12 | MA14053¢0 | Takle support (720L,P214) 3
13/ MA140540 | Table support (870L) 2
141 MA140570 | Table support (850L) 6
15| MA140580 | Table support (720L,P400) 1
16 Screw M5x25
17 Wood screw M5.1Xx32
18 Hex, socket bolt M8X15
19 Hex, nut 3/8
20 Hex, socket bolrit M6 X 20
21 Hex, socket bolt MEX8
~1B18. 100




« Table a’ ssy (BEAT-806) P=35 0—

@M Frame

804-MB04

mMopeL BEAT 806-MBOB~YS —
808-MB08




(D Frame = Table a’ssy (BEAT—8106) P=350

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1ON a'TY R E M A R K
1 1 KU151632 | Table (BEAT-806,320x350) 1
2 KU121310 |Table cover 2
3 Klj121320 Table cover 2 -
4 | KC110910 |Frame side cover (R) 1
5 HeX, socket bolt M6 x20
6 | KU120800 |Table support 1
7 KU151731 | Shelf board kBEAT*806,320X350> 1
8 | KU 161632 | Frame (BEAT-806,320x350) 1
9 |KC120841 |Table support (475L) 2
10| KC140540 | Table support (790L,P250) 1
11 |KC140560 |Table support (264L) : 7
12 KC14055¢0 | Table supporAt (740L) 1
13| KC14053¢0 | Table support (790L,P214) 1
14 KC120860 |Table support (790L,P400) 1
15 Screw M5x25
186 Hex, nut 3/8
17 Hex, socket bolt MEXS8

— 14 — (1B)8. 100




ssy (BEAT-806) P=45 0—

able a’

- T

M Frame

-YS—

804-M804
moDeEL BEAT 806-MBO6B
808-MB0O8B




@ Frame = Table a’ssy (BEAT—806) P=450

ITEM LIST No. DESCRItIPT I ON a'TyY R E M A R K
1 | KU!151681 |Table (BEAT-806,320Xx450) 1
2 I MA150491 | Table cover Nol6 6
3 Hex, socket bolt M6XS8
4 |KC110910 |Frame side cover (R) 1
5 Hex, socket bolt M6Xx20
6 | KU120800 |Table support L
7| KU151790 | Shelf board (BEAT-806, 320 x450) 1
8 | KU161681 |Frame (BEAT-806, 320X 450) 1
9 1 KC120841 |Table support (475L) 2

10| KC140540 |Table support (790L,P250) 1

11 | KC140560 |Table support (264L) 6

12 | KC140550 | Table support (740L) 1

13 KC14053¢0 | Table support (790L,P214) 9 |

14| KC120860 |Table support (790L, P400) 1

15 Screw M5X25

16 Hex, nut 3/8

( (
— 16 — (1818, 100




« Table a’ ssy (BEAT-806) P=520

@D Frame

804 -MB804

opeEL BEAT 808-MB0O6-YS—
808-MB08




(D Frame = Table a’'ssy (BEAT—8106)

P=520

ITEM | LIST N DESCRIPTION Q' Ty R E M A R K
1  KU15161 3 |Table (BEAT-806.320%520) 1
2 | KG12066 2 |Table cover 6
3 MA1403820 | Table support bracket 7
4 MA 40690 ”‘Tﬂable support 7
5 | KU161612|Frame (BEAT-806,320x520) 1
6 | KU151 710 |Shelt boord (BEAT-806,320X520) 1
TIKUL140700 | Table support 6
8 |/ KC110910 |Frame side cover (R) 1
9 |KU120800 | Table support 1

10| KC120841 |Table support (475L) 2

11| KU140550  Table support (720L, P250) |

12 |MA14053¢0 | Table support (720L,P214) 3

13| MA140540 | Table support (670L) 2 B

14 | MA140570 | Table support (850L) 6

15| MA140580 |Table support (720L, P400) 1

16 Screw M5x 25

17 Wood screw M5.1Xx32

18 Hex, socket bolt M8X15

19 Hex, nut 3/8

20 ”lriréx,socket bolt M6x20

21 Hex. socket bolt  M6Xx8

(1828.100




350—‘

« Table a’ ssy (BEAT-808) P

@M Frame

804 -MB804

mopeEL BEAT 8068-M806-YS—
808-MB08




M Frame = Table a’ssy (BEAT—810 8) P=350
ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTION Q'TY R E M A R K
1 | KU151662 | Table (BEAT-808,320x350) 1
2 KU1213820 |Table cover 4
3 | KU 2 1310 |Table coverw - 2
4 Hex. socket bolt MBXx8
5| KC110910 |Frame side cover (R .
6 Hex, socket bolt  M6X20
7T|KU120800 | Table support 1
8 |KU151761 | Shelt board (BEAT-808, 320X 350) 1
9 |KU16166 2 |Frame (BEAT-808,320x350) 1
10| KC120841 |Table support (475L) 2
11 ] KC14054¢0 |Table support (790L,P250) 1
12 KC140560 | Table support (264L) 7
13 ] KC140530 {Table support (790L,P214) 3
14| KC140550 | Table support (740L) 1
15| KC120860 |Table support (790L,P400) - 1
16 Screw M5X25
17 Hex, nut 3/8
«18:8.100




« Table a’ ssy (BEAT-808) P=450—

M Frame

—Barndaw

80B-MBOB-YS —

804-MB04
808-MB08B

MopeEl. BEAT




M Frame = Table a’ssy (BEAT—810 8)

P=450

I TEM LEST N DESCRIPTION Q'TY R E M A R K
1 |KU151652 |Table (BEAT-808,320X450) 1
21 MA150491 Ta‘ble cover No. 16 8
3 Hex, nut 3/8
4 Hex, socket bolt M6X8
5 KC110910 |Frame side cover (R) 1
6 Hex, socket bolt M6X20
7T KU120800 | Table support .
8 | KU151 751 | Shelt board (BEAT-808,320X%450) 1
9 |KU161652 |Frame (BEAT-808,320x450) 1

10| KC12084 1 |Table support (475L) 2

11 | KC140540 |Table support (790L,P250) 1

12 KC140560 | Table support (264L) 6

13/ KC140 5—3 0 | Table support (790L,P214) 4

14 KC140550 | Table support (740L) 1

15 KC120860 | Table support (790L,P400) 1

16 Screw M5Xx25 -

(1B:8. 100




+« Table a’ ssy (BEAT-808) P=520—

A Frame

804-MB0O4

ooEL BEAT 806-MB06-YS —
~’ BoB8-MB0O8




1) Frame = Table a’ssy (BEAT—810 8) P=520
ITEM LIST No. DESCRIPTION Q'TyY R E M A R K
1 | KU151643 | Table (BEAT-808,320x520) 1
*72 KG12066 2 | Table cover 7 8“ »
3 Hex, socket bolt M6X8
4 ] KC110910 |Frame side cover (R) 1
5 Hex, socket bolt  M6x20
6 | KU120800 | Table support 1
7T KU151741 | Shelt board (BEAT-808,320%520) 1
8 | KU161642 |Frane (BEAT-808,320x520) 1 N
9 | KC12084 1 |Table support (475L) 2
10| KC140540 |Table support (790L,P250) 1
11 |KC140530 |Table support (790L,P214) 13
12| KC140550 | Table support (740L) 2
13| KC120860 | Table support (790L,P400) 1
14 Screw M5X 25
15 Hex, nut 3/8
(1B18. 100



@ Sewing * head a ssy—

804 -M804

mooeEL BEAT 806-MBO6-YS—
808-M808



@2 Sewing head a’ ssy

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTION Q'TyY RE M A R K
1 | KL220100 |Top shaft gear (Sppiral bevel Mi.5-25R) 1
2 Hex, socket set screw MB X 6
3 KL210113|Bed (SRE-T) 1
4 | KL 220090 | Top shaft bearing collar | 1 - i
51 A9010017 |Bearing (600421 1
6  KL220040 |Top sraft bearing case 1
TIKL250040 |Arm top cover ) 1 N
8 KL220150  0il feltD 1 )
9 | Screw M4x 10
10 Screw (SM1/4 40X 4)
11 KF220130 | Bevel gear 7 1 ]
12 | KL220080 | Top shaft collar 2 -
13 HP231390 |Thrust washer (Top shaft gear) 2
14  KL2201300il felt B 2
15 KL220030 | Top shaft metal (Middle> 1 |
16  KL220000 |Top shaf{—“ 1
17 KL210140 |Arm gear case 1”
18 Hex, socket bolt  M6Xx25
19 KF220460 |Bevel gear (Vertical shaft upper) 1
201 KL220140|0il fel(ﬂrgAlgw;. 4
2 li’KL 220050 |Vertical shaft metal Cupper) 1'
22 Hex, socket set screw (F-P) M6xS8
23| KB210160  Arm 1
24 |KL220010 |Vertical shaft 1
251 KL220060 R/ertical shaft metal (F) 1
26  KF 220470 |Bevel gear (Vertical shaft lower) Pl
27 KF220271 |Gear cover set 1
2 8 Truss screw M4x$8 ]
29 |KL220020 |Top shaft metal (Front) 1
30  KF230420 | Cam set screw 1
31 KB23003G0 | Take up lever cam K6 {
32 Screw M 5 x25
33 KB230050 {90 Clamping 1
341 A9012007 1 Screw 7 5
35  KF 220480 |Bevel gear (Bottom shaft) 1
36 | KL2200T7O0 |Bottom shaft metal (Rear) 1
37 | KF220290 |Bottom shaft collar 1
38 Screw (§M9/32 20X 38)
39 | Hex, socket bolt M12x35 N
40| KC220210 |Bottom shaft 1
41 | KL220120 [0il felt A 1
42 KF2500900 |Needle plate set screw (SMI1,764 40X 7) 6 R
43 |  MA2501 31 |Needle plate 1
44 | KF220230 |Bottom shaft metal (Front) 1
45| KC220640 |Rotating hook bobbin case holder poition boacket 1

(18)8.100






@2 Sewing head a’ ssy

ITEM LEST N E DESCRIPTI ON Q' TY E M A R K
46 0il core 1
47 ' KB23001 Take up lever cam K6 90° 1 |

KB230020 |Take up lever cam L1 90°
48 Screw (SM11,765 40X 5)
49 KF22078 Rotating hook complete HSL-A (MIQ)TS 1
50 Screw (SMI1,765 40%x 4 )
51 | KF2204.1 Bobbin 1
52 | KF22044 Bobbin case (SC35-NS) 1
53 Pan screw M3x6
54 KC25048 Spring for fixed bad cover 1
55 KC25047 Bad cover 1 ]
56  KL25007 Cylinder bed cover 1
57 1 A901 20 2 Hinge (TH-TM-72) 1
5 8 Hex, socket bolt  M8X20
59 | KL25005 Arm side cable cover 1
60| A9014086 Gromment €-30-5G-36A 1

(1B)8. 100




«

A

(LT

@ Take up lever mechanism—

\ﬂ

MODEL BEAngg MBDS-YS‘J

s8a8-ms08




@ Take up lever mechanism

(N=Needle Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPT I ON Q'TY E M A R K
1  KB230161 |Driving shaft 1
2 |HB240180 | Thread guide plate (7) 1

HB240290  Thread guiderp"late /5\777 1

3 | KB 210 0 20 | Thread fixing collar 2
4 |HB230291 |Take up lever fixing bracket 1
5 ) KB230090 |Driver shaft upper metal 1
6  A9011152 | Thrust needle bearing innerrin;(W51528) 1
7T1A9011021 |Thrust bearing NTB-1528 1
8  KB230100 |Take up lever driving shaft metal 1
9 KB23011 0 |Take up lever driving shaft 1

10 KB230120 |Take up levé-; Méiriving lever 1

11| HB230320 | Take up lever driving roller 1

12 HB230331 | Take up lever driviné ‘rro’lklrerr shaft 1

13 | KF2306530 |Take up lever roller a’ssy 1

14 KB240010 |Thread fixing rod 2

15| HB230310 |Take up lever shaft 1

161 KB230150 | Take up lever NXx1

17| KB230141 |Take up lever base NX 1

18 HB2401T71 | Thread hanger (7)) 1

HB 24 0280 | Thread hanger (5) 1

19 | KB230130 |Take up lever sttocker 1

20 HB230160 |Driving shaft set collar 1

21 | HB230270 |Neelde bar driving lever fixing pin set coller 1

22 | KF230580 | Take up lever thread eyelet ceramic NX1

23 Hex, socket set screw M4 X 4

2 4 Hex, socket bolt M4x12

25 Hex, nut SM 7/32

26 Hex, socket set screw M5Xx6

27| Hex, socket set screw M3Xx5

28 Cap nut M4

29 ] A901 2164 | Thrust washer (R-TW0815 > 2

30 Hex, socket set screw M6x6

—éml Hex, socket set screw (C.P) M4x5

32 Screw (SM11/64X11)

33 Cap botl M4x38

34 Hex, socket botl M4X15

35 |  HBZ230650 |Flush screw M3x8 (with adhesion) 1

36 ' KB230310 |Take up lever drive lever a’ ssy 1

(1B)8.100




@ Needle bar-

80
Mmool BEAT 80
80

Jump mechanism—

4-MB804
8-MB0B-YS —
8-MB808




@ Needle bar =Jamp mechanism

(N=needle Q’ ty)

I TEM LIST N DESCRI!IPTI ON Q7Y R E M A R K

1 ITHB230401 |Needle bar driver return spring 1

2 "HB230590 |Fixed screw for return spring 1 ]
3 HB230390 |Needle bar driver fixing pin 1

I 4 1 A9012190 |DU Bush (MBOBOEDU) - 1 N
5 |HB 230381 |Needle bar driver 1
6 KB2300 80 |Needle bar driver guide block 1
7 KB230070 |90° ”(irr;nk left-handed screw 1

8 KB230060 |Crank rod 1 )
9 1A901 1115 |Needle bearign (K9x12x10T2) 1
10 | HB230371 | Needle bar driver fixing base 1
11 HB230420 |Needle bar driver stopper set collar 1
_1 2 HB230414 |Needle bar driver stopper ) 1
13 HB230170 |Driving shaft fixed plate 1
14 KN231350 |Needle bar cap §N><1
15| HB230531 | Needle bar guide fitting screw NXx1
16 | HB23 0521 | Needle bar guide Nx1
17 i HB2380511 |Needle bar Nx1
18 HB230540 |Needle bar spring (Upper) NX1
19 KG230020 |Pressure foot NXx1
20 KF230910 0~Ring‘(S} NXx3
211 KF230930 | Spacer N NX1
22 KF230230 |Needle clamp NX1
23 KF23024¢0 |Needle clamp screw (SM9/64 40 Nx1
24 1 KF230250 Négdle (DBK5-11) Nx1
25 KL230110 | Turret plate oil pad 1
26 KF230920 |0-Ring (L) Nx1
27 KF230210 |Pressure foot spring Nx1
28  A9012291 |Parallel pin ¢ 5x14¢ 1
29 HB230550 | Turret plate join"t'pviglm 1
30 HB230441 |Turret plate (5) 1
HB230431 |Turret plate (7) 1
31 A9011023 |Thrust bearing outer (GS1528) 2
321 A9011021 | Thrust bearing (NTB-1528) 2
33 HB2301 40 |Driver shaft under metal 1
34| A9011022|Thrust washer (AS-1528) 1
35 KF230670 |Lock lever spring pin 1
36 | KF230661 |Lock lever spring 1
3 KF230650 |Lock lever bracket N 1

38  KF230630 |Lock lever shaft 1 ]
39  KF23064¢0C |Lock connecting bar clamp 1
40 | KF330381 |Lock bar hand grip 2

41 | KC330410 |Lock connecting rod {2M) 3 N
TZW }7{78 230460 Needrle bar storppié;wfﬁi"xrerd pin 1
43 HB230470 | Needle bar stopper 1
44  KB230170 |Needle bar stopper fixed bracket 1

(18)8.100







@) Needle bar =Jamp mechanism (s change the LIST No by machine type) (Neneedle Q' ty)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTION Q' TY R E M A R K
45 A90560290 |Rotary solenoid (3ER-35-3x 8 X 9 1
46 | | KB210170 |Soelnoid bracket fixing base 1
47 KB240030 | Jump soelnoid fixing bracket 1
48 | HB 271_[5 050 |Eccentric collar (¢11) 1
49 HB240040 |Eccentric stopper 2
50  HB240020 | Jump soelnoid lever 1
51 HB240030 | Jump soelnoid lever pin 7 1 T
52 HB24 [)’;1 0 | Cancel return spring 1
53 HB240070 |Cancel rod - 1
54 A9014051 |0-Ring P-5 1
551 A9012051 |E-Ring (& 6) 1
56 | KB240040 |Cancel bracket it
57 HB240090 |Cancel rod guide 1
58 HB240080 |Manual cancel pin 1
59 KC330310380 | Turret plate connecting rod (L=330) 1| %
60  A90120005 |Uniball joint (NMBRD4-020N) 1 | first head
A9012003 |Uniball joint (NMBRD4-020N) — 1 | final gead
61 Hex, nut M10
6 2 Hex, socket bolt M4 x12
6 3 ‘ Hex, socket set screw M4 x4
64 | Hex, socket bolt M4 Xx15
65 | Hex, nut M8
6 6 | Hex, socket set screw M4 X6
6 7 Hex, socket set screw M5 X5
68 | Hex, nut M4 -
89 | KL2301 80 |Lock lever 1
70 Hex, socket button M4Xx12
71 Hex, socket bolt  M5X10
72 HB230560 |Sheet for rotary solent;id 1
73 Hex, nut M5
7 4 Hex, socket bolt  M3Xx12
751 A901205 3 |Hex socket set screw M6 Xx0.75x% 8 2
76 ) Hex,rsocket button bolt M4 <10
77 HB230580 |Solenoid prevention noise cover 1
78 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx 8
79  HB240310 | Eccentric collar (¢12) 1
8 0 | HB2-30-706-0 | Needle bar driver tever-a ssy | HT230201 | 1
81 {HB240340 |Eccentric stopper a’ssy (¢12) o 1
82 | HB240330 |Eccentric stopper a’ssy (¢11) 1
83 HB230600 | Turret plate a’ssy (YS) 1
HB230610 | Turret plate a’ssy (YF) 1
8 4 +I—B$—3—9—5—7—9— Needle bar d+iver a’ ssy | HBZ30502_| 1
(18)8. 100



ehickman

ehickman
   HB230502

ehickman

EHICKMAN

EHICKMAN

EHICKMAN
HT230201


® Thread guide mechanism—1

(

YA USRSt
= |f
> 33 ;'E Il lﬂ/
T 1248 (2 ,
mh“mizml;‘_\ﬂ i i_:l \.’.’.f
e e ]
SHHB 32
20 ‘\T
& 22

804-MB804
mopeEL BEAT s06-MBO6-YS—
* 80B-MB0O8

— 31 —




® Thread guide mechanism

(N=Needle Q' TY)

| TEM LIST No DESCRIPTION Q' Ty R E M A R K
1 |HP24 1410 ;Dial type tension unit complete Nx1
2 1/ HP 241150 |Tension base {with screw) PNX1
*»737 7H“F;;4i 1 180 |First thread guide ¢ 77 1 |
HP24 1170 ;First thread guide (5 1
4 THP 241460 | Thread guide felf fixing plate ( 7) 1
HP 241450 | Thread guide felf fixing plate ¢ 5 1
5 1 KG241020 | Upper tension unit complte NXx1
6 HP24 1122 | Tension base (7)) 1 Sg;ﬂigg
HP24 111 2| Tension base (5) 1 Eggiﬁgg
7T1HP241160 | Upper thread detection pin Nx1
[ 8 |HP24138 1  Temsion earth plate (1) 1
HP 241371 |Tension earth ptate (5) 1
9 Tapping screw 2 X 8 -
10| HP241 480 | Thread guide felt (7) 1
HP241470 | Thread guide felt (5) 1
11 | HB240260 |Second thread guide plate (7) 1
I HB 240270 |Second thread guide plate (5) 1
12 EBNO 1100 |Head board for thread cutting (108800004) 1 | There is thread cut
{EBNOOG650 | Thread cut sensorium board (70204200) 1 | There is no thread cut
131 KB240051 | Tension base bracket 1 |
14 KU241400 |Tension base label 1 | There is thread cut
HP 241400 | Tension base label 1 | There is no thread cut
15  KB240100 |Tension cable cover 1 1
16 | KB240060 |Tension base (7) 1
KB240070 | Tension base (5) 1
17 KB2500 20 | Sewign head cover A 1
18| KB2500 30 | Sewign head cover 1
19 | KB250040 | Sewign head cover C 1
20 KG250010 |Thead end trap unit a’ssy(7) 1
HP 250050 | Thead end trap unit a’ssy(5) 1
21 | KB250050 | Sewing head fixing bracket 1
22| KB250060 | Sewing head fixing stay 1
23 Set screw (SM11/64 (Li40x5.5)
24 Truss screw M4Xx86
25 Tapping screw M3.5x8
26 Pan screw M3Xx4
27 Pan screw with washer M4 X8
28 Hex. socket bolt M5X20
29 Hex, socket bolt M5X8
30 Hex. socket bolt M4X 6
31 Hex, socket bolt M4 x20
32 Hex, socket bolt M4 X15
33 Screw SM9/64 40 10

(1B)8. 100




change mechanism—

® Color

57’/(é

804-M804

MoDEL BEAT 806-MB06-YS —
808-MB808




® Color change mechanism

ITEM LEST N DESCRIPTI ON E M A R K
1 T HH330281 |Detection plate
2 KC330170 |Detection plate collar ]
31T EBNOOG EB SDU Color change board (7020-4100)
4 'KUS3331910 |Color change board base )
5 | A9011049 {0illess pillow 80 (80FL-10)
6 | HH3306 20 |Miter bevel gear ]
7 KU331740 Eolor change box cover ]
8 'A9012150 |Thrust washer (TW1530)
9 |HP 331940 |Lock detection plate (drive plate)
10| HP 331960 |Lock detaction plate (drive lever)
11 ) PCondensor (3381H Option>
12 | KU331930 |Lock detaction plate B
13 HH330810|Geard motor RM-F6ASPC3-AS-180
14 HP331570 |Geard motor shaft
15 KU331900 |Turrit control box
16 | HP 331580 |Needle turning sha%fv ) - ]
17| HP331590 |Positing color
18  KG330150 |Control turning plate
19 A9012001 |Uniball joint (RD4 020R)
20 HP331660 |Turret plate joint pin )
21 | KU331520 |Color change plate lever
22 HP331550 |Lock solenoid lever
23 HP331600 |Lock lever link
24 1 A905601 1 |Rotary solenoid 6SR25-27X3,4, 9
25 HP3315831 |Turrit lock lever
26 | KF230630 |Lock lever shaft
27 KC33051 0 |Hex, connecting bar (L)
281 A9012002 |Uniball joint (PR-6)
WZHQ KU331730|Color change> boxstay setting plate
30 KU83831712 |Color change box setting stay
31 | KU331722 |Cover for color change box setting stay
32 HP331700 |Lock detection plate driving plate pin
33| HP331560 |Lock lever pin - )
34 | HH3306 70 |Eccentric stopper
35 1 KF230620 |Lock lever roller
36 HP331950 |Lock detection plate turret shaft
37 A9010001 |Bearing (8000Z1)
38 A9012055 |E-Ring (& 4)
39 | A9012143 ) Spring (¢6 L=12)
40 | KU331750 | Sub spring pin for lock
41 | KU331760 |Subspring for lock
42 Truss screw M3X6 o
43 Hex. socket seAtmsicr;;s'/Vv‘hr»;SxS N
44 Truss screw M3 x4
45 Hex, socket bolt M6X12

(1B)8.100






® Color change mechanism

ITEMf LIST No DESCR PT1ON Q' TY R E M A R K
16 Hex. socket set screw M5x6
47 Hex, socket bolt M5X10
48 | Hex. socket bolt  M4x20
49 | Hex.socket bolt  M4x6 o
50 Pan screw M4 <60
51 Truss screw M4 Xx15
52 Hex, nut M4
53 Hex.nut M8
54 Hex, flange nut M5
55 Hex, socket bolt M5X12
56 Hex. socket bolt  M4x30
A75 7 Hex, socket bolt M5X12
58 Truss screw M4 x8
59 Hex, socket bolt M6X15
60 Hex, socket bolt  M6Xx50
(1B)8. 100




—Baudan

@0ption—

804-M804 _‘
moDEL BEAT 808-MB806-YS
s808-MB808




KN510570

@ 0 pt on (3% change the LISTNe by machine type)
I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTION Q'TY R E M A R K
I/ KF710100 |Fivorescent lamp set LAP 4012K25,15L6 1] %
21 KGT710161 |Fivorescent lamp stand base 2
¥3 Spool holder complete &’ ssi\;‘ i 1] %
4 ' KG241031 |Second tention unit complete US
5 | KF240900 | Thread guide ceramic (Spool stand)
6 I KF 710280 |Arm spool pin
7 HP7107090  Spool holderf base ) M
8§ I MT510 Bé 1’ VCable duct cover Nod 1
9 |MT510791 |Nut, for cable duct 2
10 |{MT510671 |Cable duct Nod 1
11 Hex, bolt Ml6><13OM
12 KC1109T7O0 |Machine base pad P1012(100x100) 4 | (For interior)
13 ] HH120900 |Mount set 140X70 4 | (For export)
14 Hex, socket bolt M8x45
15 Pan screw M4 x6
16 Hex, socket bolt M6Xx15
17 Hex, socket set screw M6X8
18 Hex, socket set screw M5x8
19 Hex. socket bolt M8x20
20 Flushvswcﬁrew M5 x 8
21 Flush screw M4 x 12
22 Hex, nut M5
23 Hex, nut M16
2 4 Cable duct 1| 3%

(1B)8.100




Connecting shaft

804-MB04

mopeEL BEAT 806-MB0O6-YS—
808-MB0O8




® Conecting shaft

(3% change the LIST No by machine type)

Loty

I TEM LEST Ne DESCRIPTI ON R E M A R K
1 KC320590 |Hand pulley 1
2 Hex, socket bolt M6X12 D
3| KL320020 |Connecting gear clamp (¢ 19 1
4 MMH;,‘socket bolt Mex22
5(A9010017 |Bearing (600412 1
6 | KL3200O0O |Connecting gear (Spiral bevel M1.5-25L) 1
7  HP 321140 | Upper connecting shaft bearing unit (BFLNO2A) 1
8 | Hex, ébcket Wb;)’lrit B M6 X 30
9  KF540350 |TLPP-24 sensor L
10| KU310161 |Main shaft origin point sensor bracket 1
11 Tapping screw M4Xx10
12 | WW3 10300 |Main shaft origin point sonsorium plate collar (¢ 15) 1 7
13 Hex, socket set screw M5x 8
14 WW310310 |Main shaft origin point sonsorium plate 1
15 Truss screw M3x38
16 Connecting shaft cover I
17| KU3127T72  Driving shaft (AT-804, 806, 808) 1
18 Hex, socket set screw M6X10
(1B18.100




@ Drive mechanism

oo
\\N\&«\\\\%\\Qﬁ\\\\&.\&.\w@@wm\w

7
OB

804 -MB804

mopeEL BEAT 806-M806-YS —
808-MB808




© Drive mechanism

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1I ON Q' TY R E M A R K
1 | KU312730 | Timing pully (P78-5M2-20-6F) 1
2 KU315250 |Key (5x5x28.5) 1
3 KU312751 |Belt cover fixing bracket - 1
4 T KU312720 |Motor Pulleyr 77(7P/2<6T57M2—20-6F) 1
5 | MT510210 |Position corder (LBJ-007-600) 1
6 1 A90201 16 | Timing belt 1025-5M2-20(75205) 1
7T KU312742 | Belt cover 1
8 | KU310153 Ptijil‘ley cover 1
[ 9 | KU310072  Motor base (BEAT-804) 1
KU310082 |Motor base (BEAT-806, 808) 1
10[KU310130 |DC motor (DTM-70150)(806, 808, 1
I MT310130 |DC motor (DTM-5270C) (804) 1
11 | MT314420 |Encorder fixing color 1
12 MT3 14410 |Encorder shaft i
13| KC510240 [ ML-27-6 Rateral coupling 1
14 Hex,nutMMB
15 a Hex, socket bolt M6x20
16 Hex, socket bolt MG6X 15
L7 Truss screw M4x6
18 Hex, socket bolt 1\AV6~><6O
19 Hex, socket bolt M8x30
20 Hex, socket bolt M4x12
21 Hex. socket bolt M2x12
22 Hex, bolt M8x45 V

— 40 — (1B)8. 100



14

40 Pantograph drive mechanism (BEAT-806) I —1 P=350—

804-MB0O4
MopeEL BEAT soe-MBO6-YS—
s808-M808




Pantograph drive mechanism I — @

P=350

ITEM% LIST N DESCRIPTI1ION Q7Y R E M A R K
1 |MA450660 |Pantograph frame 7AT-806.P350) 1
'MA 460220 |Pantograph frame (AT-804,P350) 1
KC450560 ! Pantograph frame (AT-808,P350; 1
2 KN480400 | Guide rail B (470L) 4
3 KC480350 |Guide rail (470L) 1
4 |KU480160 ;V-Guide cover (Stroke 350) 1
51 KC481250 |H-Guide cover 2
6 | KC481260 |H-Guide cover 1
7 Nut (C) M4
8 ' HH481931 |Pulse moter coupling 2
9 | KU470151 |H-Pulse motor bracket 1
10| KU470110 |Pulse motor (103_;85:‘%/210111) 1
11 |MA471020 |Pulse moter connecting shaft (AT-806,P350) 1
; MA 471170 |Pulse moter connecting shaft (AT-804, P350) 1
'MA471030 |Pulse moter connecting shaft (AT-808,P350) 1
12 Cap nut M4
13 ‘ Flush screw M4dx12
14 Flush screw M4Xx6
15 Hex, socket bolt M6x22
16 Hex, nut M6

(1B)8. 100




@0 Pantograph drive mechanism (BEAT-806) I —2 P=450

—Barndaw

804-MB0O4

mopeEL BEAT s08 -MBOS-YS—J
808-M808




@0 Pantograph drive mechanism 1 — 2 P=450

| TEM LIST N DESCRI PT I ON O’TY' R E M A R K
1 ITMA450760 |Pantograph frame (AT-8086, P450) 1
MA 460210 |Pantograph frame (AT-804.P450) 1
KC450250 |Pantograph frame (AT-808.P450) 1
2 | KN4 87>O 400 |Guide rail (,470L,t>” 6
3  KC480350 {Guide rail (470L) 1
4 | KU481050 |V-Guide cover (Stroke 480) 1
5 | KC481260 |H-Center guide cover 3 |
[ 6 Not () Mé
7 {HH481931 |Pulse motor coupling 2
8  KU4 70151 |H-Pulse motor bracket 1
9 |KU4 70110 |Pulse motor (103-8932-0111) 1
10| MA48108G0 |Pulse motor connectirrlréwshaft (AT-806, P450) 1
MA4 71180 |Pulse motor connecting shaft (AT-804,P450) 1
MA4 71140 |Pulse moter connecting shaft (AT-808,P450) 1
11 Cap nut M4
12 Flush screw M4><12m
13 Flush screw M4 x6
14 Hex, socket bolt MBx22
15 Hex, nut M6
16

— 44 — (1B)8. 100




—W——@ Pantograph drive mechanism (BEAT-806) I —@ P=520—

B804-MB804 ]
MopEL BEAT 806-MBO6-YS
808-MB0OB




10 Pantograph drive mechanism I — ® P=520

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPPTI ON Q' TY R E M A R K
1 |MA450520 |Pantograph frame *AT-806.P520) 1
MA460200 |Pantograph frame (AT-804,P520) 1
MA 450770 | Pantograph frame (AT-808,P320; Pl
2 KN4BO420 |Guiderail 9200 o 6
3 KC480350 |Guide rail (470L> 1
4 KU481090 | V-Guide cover (Stroke 520) 1
5 KC480150 |H-Center guide cover 3
6 Cap nut M4 -
7 Flush screw M4 x12
8 Flush screw M4 X6
9 P KU470151 |H-Pulse motor bracket 1 |
10| KU470110 | Pulse md;d;<£}65;8932-0111) 1
11 HH481931  pulse moter coupling 2
12 Nut (C) M4
13| KU490710 |Pulse moter connecting shaft (AT-806,P520) 1
KU490720 | Pulse noter connecting shaft (AT-804.806, P520) bjal-ge ‘éjjj?
HB320070 |Pulse moter connecting shaft (AT-808,P520) 1
14 Hex, socket bolt M6Xx22

15 Hex, nut M6

— 46 — (18)8. 100



a Pmtogzgaiw drive mechanism (HDirection) II—M P =52 (—

fr

804-MB04
MoDEL BEAT s80s8-MB806-YS—

808-MB08




) Pantograph drive mechanism (H-Direction) I — P=520
ITEMf LIST N | DESCRI!IPTI1ON O'TYi R E M A R K
1 T KU46034 2 |H-Pantograph orign point magnet bracket 1 |
77ﬁ‘m 2026 | Magnet M-102 1
3 HP483370 :Guide rail bearing pin a’ ssy 1
4 |HP 483391 | Guide railibkeia?i‘r;g;r' anass; 7<’Hf> - 1
5  KN482871  H-Roller base {Rear} 1
6 |HP4 82950 |Roller pin a’ssy A 8
7| KN482880 |H-Roller base (Front) 1
8 ) KN48006 1 RaiAlwb‘érsrer %élt 100;578;6 - - 3
9 KN4 83442 | H-Menber connecting channel 1
KN4 83460 | H-Menber connecting channel 1
10| A9020098 |Timing belt 30055M2000 i
1t |HP 482940 |Timing belt rack (5M) 2
12  HH4819 70 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar 1
13  KN482010 |H-Guide rear pulley bracket 1
14 A9011063 |Needle bearing TLA 2016 1
15  HP 482990 |Pantograph driving pulley (Rear) S5M - ) 1
16 |HH481980 | ¢$19 Clamping 1
17 KU460270 |Plate nut (M3) 2
18 |MT46024 0 |RS-001 Bracket 2
19 1A9052024 | Switch RS-001 2
20 | KN483400 |H-Guide rail base 1
21 | KN482000 |H-Guide front pulley bracket 1
22  KN483450 | V-Guide rail (L=660) 2
23  HH481991 |Timing pulley shaft 1
24 | HH482110 |Pulley shaftﬂl;bltcap 1
25 Hex, bolt M4 x25
26 | HP482980 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front) S5M 1
27T 1A9012052 |E-Ring (410 1
28 Flush screw MZ%G
29 Truss screw M3x6
30 Hex, bolt M4 x40
31 ‘ Hex, socket bolt M3Xx6
32 Hex. nut M5
33 Button bolt M4x86
34 Hex, socket set screw MS5X8
35 Hex, socket bolt M4 x15
36 Hex, socket bolt  M8x20
"73*7> - - Hex, socket bolt  M5x20
38 Hex, socket bolt M4x18
39 Hex. nut M8
40 Flush screw M4 x8
(1B)8.100




@2 Pantograph drive mechanism (HDirection) [ —®@) P=350- P=450—

—Baudaw

804-MB04
moDEL BEAT 806-M806-YS —

808-mMBOB
— 49 —




42 Pantograph drive mechanism (H-Direction) Il — (2) (3 change the LIST No by machine

type) P=350 - P=4:

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1 ON QY| R E M A R K
1 JKC480240 |H-Menber connectins channel 1
2 A9010006 |Bearing (62522)(1650) 2 o
3| KC480260 |Guide rail bearing shaft o 2
4 KC480210 | H-Slide pack base 2 N
5 | HH48 1030 | Timing belt T5-20-243 1
6  KC470650 |Timing belt rack 4
T|HH480310 | Slide pack (FBW3590) 2
8 H-Pulse motor connecting shaft set 2 N
9 |[HH470180  Clamp (¢12) 3 o
10 KC480330 |Guiderail S55C (430L) 2
7i 1 KC470640 |Timing belt shaft(150L)
KC470590 |Timing belt shaft(130L)
12 KN470690 |Bearing husing o o 2 -
13 ,A9011001 |Bearing (JBS 108 2
14| KC470620 | Timing pulley adjust collar 1
15| KC470520 | Timing pulley (ML —3208—T5-16T) 1
16 KC4T70190 |Clamp (13 1 ] ]
17 KN480790 |H-Guide rail base 1
18 KC480270 | Timing pulley shaft (Front) 1
19| KC470540 |Timing pulley (ME-3333-0) 1
20 HH480410 Timir;zwp"ul;l‘tra‘y shaft bushii? 1
21 A9012052 |E-Ring (410 1
22 KU460372 |H-Pantograph origin magnet bracket 1
231 A9052026 | Magnet M-102 1
24 1 KC480320 |Slide pack guide rail (400L) 1
25| KC481230 |H-Center guide side cover (R 1
26 | KC140630 |Table adjust plate No 2 2
27T | KC481240 |H-Center guide rail base 1
28 1 A9052024 | Switch RS-001 2
29 | KU4 6 0 390 | H-Pantograph origin point rail (H-Center front) 1
30| KU460270 |Plate nut (M3 2
31 | KU460380 |RS-001 Bracket (H-Center front) 2
32 KC481281 |H-Center guide 2
33/ KC481360 |H-Center guide side cover (L) B 1
34 Flush screw M4 X6
35 Hex, socket bolt M4x38
36 Hex, socket bolt M3x12 ]
37 Hex. socket bolt M5X15 ]
38 Hex, socket bolt  Mdx20 |
39 Hex, socket bolt M4x15
40 Hex, nut M8
41 ! Hex, bolt M4x25
42 Hex, socket bolt  M8x20 N )
43 | Hex, socket bolt MEX18
44 { Truss screw M3x#6
(1B»8. 100






12 Pantograph drive mechanism (H-Direction) I — @ P=350 - P=450
ITEM LIST No DESCRIPTI ON Q' Ty R E M A R K
45 Truss screw M4 x10
46 Hex, socket bolt M4 Xx10
47 Hex, socket bolt  M6Xx20
48 Screw M5x25 -
49 Hex, socket bolt M3x6
50 Hex, socket bolt M4 Xx15
51  KN480061 |Rail base felt 100x38x6 3

(18)8. 100




—RBaundan @3 Pantograph drive mechanism (V-Direction) II—

4-M804

80
MoDEL BEAT 806-MBO6-YS —
80B8-MB08B




439 Pantograph drive mechanism (V-Direction) I

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON 'O'TYﬁ E M A R K
I HP4838111 [Guide rail bearing pin a’ ssv B 1
2 HP483370 |Guide rail bearing pin a’ssy 1
3 KN480061 |Rail base felt 1(00x38x6 2
4 | KN482890 V;Roller base (5M-30 1
5 |HP 482950 |Roller pin a’ssy A 4
6 | HP 482940 |Timing belt rack (5M) 2
71A9020098 |Timing belt 30055M2000 1
8 ' HP482910 7 7VvGuider‘rwaril (L:/IOESO’) 2
9 |HH481931 |Pulse motor coupling 1
10| KU490180 |V-Timing belt shaft 1
11 |HH481980 | ¢19 Clamping 1
*2 HP 438 5 990 Pantrograph driving pulley (Rear) S5M 1
13 KU470100 |V-Pulse motor bracket 1
14 ]A901106 3 | Needle bearing TLA 2016 1
15  HH4819 70 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar 1
16| KN483410 |V-Guide rail base (Stroke 350) 1
KN483420 | V-Guide rail base (Stroke 480) 1
KU4801 40 | V-Guide rail base (Stroke 520) 1
17| KU470500 |V-Guide rail base bracket (Stroke 350) 1
KU470460 |V-Guide rail base bracket (Stroke 480) 1
| [ KU4 70400 |v-Guide rail base bracket (Stroke 520) 1
18| A9012052 |E-Ring (¢10) 1
19 |HP 482980 | Pantograph drive pulley (Front) S5M 1
20 |HH482 110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap 1
21 |HH4819891 |Timing pulley shafﬁtwm 1
22 | KN450311 |V Pantograph origin point magnet bracket 1
231 A9052026 | Magnet M-102 1
24 KU460270 |Plate nut M3 1
25 | MT460240 |RS-001 Bracket (V) 1
26 |A9052024 |Switch RS-001 1
27 Hex, socket bolt M4X6
28 Hex, nut M5
29 Hex, socket boit M3X6
30 Truss screw M3X6
31 Hex, socket bolt  M5x20
32 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx15
33 Hex, socket bolt M5X15
34 Hex, socket set screw M5X38
35 Hex.bolt M4 x40
36 Hex, bolt M4 Xx25
37 Hex.nut M8
38 Hex, socket bolt  M8x20
(1B)8. 100




@ Control system (BEAT-804, 806, 808) I

804-MB804

MODEL BEAT 806-MB0O6-YS —
s0B8-M808




@ Control system (BEAT-804,806,808) I

I TEM LEST N DESCRIPTTION QTy R E M A R K
1 | EANO16AT1 | SMT Contoroler 1
2 I MT51 1270 | SMT Contoroler fixing base 1
3 IKUS11211 |Contoroler fixing pipe 1
4| Hex, socket bolt M6 x30 1
5 EBNOO0OS580 | SDU Contorol mother board (7020-2300) 1
6l EBNOO®6 0O |SDU Memory board (DAB-5) 1
7T/ EBNOOG6 20 |SDU Contorol board (7020-2100) 1
8 TEBNOO 630 | SDU Power board (7020-2200) 1
9 | FA9 1109 6 | BEAT Nofuse braker 1
10| EBNOOG6 40 |Stepping motor driver (7020-2800) 2
11T EBNOOS5G6 0 |SDU Driver mother board (7020-2700) 1
172 Tapping screw M4 ><7720 - 1
13 ‘ EAMNAOINGA 2 | Driver SDU 1
14 EANO21AS3 |806808 810 Transforner (1P) 1|
EANO 2 2 A 3 | 806,808,810 Transformer (3P) 1
EANO 2 0A 3 |804 Transformer (1P) 1
15| KF530160 |Bar switch 1
16 | KF530170 |Bar switch cap 2
171 KC530240 |Bar switch bracket (S) 5
18 | KF5301 11 |Push botton switch MS319 (Red) 1
KF530120 |Push botton switch MS319 (Green) 1
19 KC530230 |Bar switch bracket (L) 4
20| KF530150 |Push botton switch cap 2
21 | EBNO0OOG67O0 |STX Indicater (7020-7600) 1
22 | EBNOO 680 | SMT Irnwdicater (7020-7500) 1
23 EBNOOG6 SO0 | SMT Keyboard (7020-7300> 1
24 | EBNOO70GO0 | SMT Contorolboard (7020-7200) 1
25 | EBNOO71 0 | SMT PSU-board (7020-7210) B 1
26 Hex, bolt MBX15
27 Hex,bolt M4x15
28 Hex, nut M6
29 Hex, nut M8
(1B)8.100




d® Control system (BEAT-M804, M806, M808) I —




@ Control system (BEAT-M804,M806,M808) II

ITEM| LIST Mo DESCRI!IPTI ON O'TYj R E M A R K
1  EANO L 7AQO0 | SEAT, STX, SDU Set 1
2 'MT51 1220  STX Contoroler fixing base 1 ]
5 KUS511240 | STX Contoroler fixing specer 1 N
| 4 ' KUS5 11211 !Contoroler fixing pipe 1 ]
5 EBN0O1550 :M7000 3.5 inch FDD (7011-1138) 2
6 | EBNOOS580 | SDU Contorol mother board (7020-2300) 1
7 EBNO1 430 | SDU Memory board (DAB-5) 1
B 8 | EBNOOG6 20 |SDU Control board (7020-2100) 1 B
9 | EBNOO 630 | SDU Power board (7020-2200) 1
10| EBNO156 0 | M7000 HDD (7011-1139) 1
11 EBNOOG®6 40 | Stepping motor driver (7020-2800) 2
_1742 EBNOOS560 | SDU Driver mother board (7020-2700) 1 ‘ ]
13 | EBNOI154 0 |M7000 HDD Contorol board (7011-0019) 1
14 1 EANO16AZ2 |Driver SDU 1
15  EANO20A 3 |804 Transformer (1P) 1
EANO 2 1A 3 | 806,808 fyr;ansformer (tP) 1 |
N EANO 2 2 A3 |806,808 Transformer (3P) 1
16 KF530160 |Bar switch 1
17/ KF530170 {Bar switch cap 2
18| KC530240 Bar switch bracket (S) 5
19 | KF5301 11 |Push botton switch MS319 (Red) 1
KF530120 |Push botton switch MS319 (Green) 1
20 | KC530230 |Bar switch bracket (L) 4
21  KF530150 |Push botton switch cap 2
22 EBNOOT20 | STX Mother board (7020-1300) 1
23 | EBNGOG6 80 | SMT Indicater (7020-7500) a 1
24 | EBNOOT730 | SMT Contorol board (7020-1200) 1
25 EBNOOT 40 |STX Keyboard (7020-1400) 1
26 | EBNO1 8AGO | BEAT, M7000, STX, SDU Set 1
27 Hex, nut MI10 |
28 Hex, nut M8
29 Hex, socket bolt  M6Xx30
30 Hex, nut M6
31 Tapping screw M4 Xx20 ]
32 | FA911096 |BEAT Nofuse braker 1 |
33| 90HO00205 | BECS-89P 14 inch 1
34 | FA9 11112 |M7000 BECS-P (MK-Mouse 3) 1 -
35 EBNO1510 {M7000 Keyboard unit (7011-4501) 1
36 EBNOOS8S50 | M7000 Power source unit (7011-0013) 1
37T EBNOOS84 0 |Connector board (7011-4300) 1
38 EBNOOTTO | M7000 Monitor I/F board (7011-0015> 1
39  EBNOOTE®60 |M7000 CPU Board (7011-0014) 1 ]
40| EBNO1520 | M7000 Mouse-001 board (7011-1150) 1 S |
41  EBNOO 830 | M7000 IN-OUT I1/F board (7011-4200) 1 o
42 EBNO0OOT780 ‘M7OOD HDD 1/F board (7011-0016) 1

(1B8. 100






4 Control system (BEAT-M804,M806,M808) I

M LIST Mo

DESCRIPT I ON QY R E M AR K
43 EBNO 15830 | M7000 CG Board '8211-7050) Lo
44 ' EBNOO0950 | MO00 BECS Punching 186 NDP Board Lo
(1B)8. 100




\ =7

@ Thread cutting mechanism IT

28

804-M804
MoDEL BEAT 808-MB806-YS —
-~ 80B-MB08




@ Thread cutting mechanism I

ITEM LIST N DESCRI PT 1 ON Q7Y R E M A R K
11 A905601 2 |Rotary solenoid (3 EL25 33x3x8X9) 1
21 A9056008 |Rotary solenoid (3EL25 33x3X8xX9) 1‘ B
3 KC271960 |Solenoid stay 1
4 |KN2 71 675 1 | Eccentric stopper 7 2 ]
5 KN2 71661 | Stopper eccentric cover 2
6 | KC271950 | Solenoid lever B 1
TIKC271940 | Solenoid lever A 1
8 ' KL2703860]Drive rope 71
9 | KC271041 |Conecting clamp 1

101KC271031 | Hook driving rod 1

11 ]JKC271021 | Hook 1

12 7KC271000 | Needle knife turret shaft 1

13 KL270380 |Throat plate 1

14 ] KC2700960 |Fixed knife 1

15 KN271220 | Lower thread support stay (Upper) CMP i

16  KN271191 |Lower thread support stay (Lower) CMP 1

17 Hex, nut M4

18 Flush screw M3x3

191 KC2700980 |Fixed knife set screw 1

20 | KC2700950 |Lower knife 1

21 1A9013045 | Wave washer (WW5) 1

22 KC27097¢0 |Lower knife turret shaft 1

23| KC22064 1 |Rotating hook bobbin case holder position bracket 1

7 4 TKN2 71610 |Cutter fixing plate 1

25| KN271602 |Upper knife 1

26 A901200T7 | Screw 1

27 1A9012114 |DU Bush (MBO505-10FDU) 2

28 | KC271120 |Lower knife driving lever (upper) 1

29 | KC271070 | Lower knife driving rod 1

30 | KC271130 |Lower knife driving lever (lower) i

31 | KU270010 |Lock connecting bar clamp 1

3 2 Hex, button bolt M3x6

33 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx18

3 4 Pan screw M3x3

35 KL2703890 | Throat plate a’ssy 1

36 Hex, socket bolt M4x38

37 He‘;(,nut M3

3 8 Hex, socket bolt M4 x10

39 Hex, socket bolt M3x5

(IB8. 100




@ Thread cutting mechanism [

804-MB0O4

MoDEL BEAT BOB-MBOB-YS —
s808-MB808




Thread cutting mechanism 1l

(N=needle Q" ty)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTION Q' TY R E M A R K

1 Truss screw M3Xx 6

2 Hex. socket bolt M4dXx12

3 B Hex, nut M4

4 Hex, nut \/[8

5 Hex, socket set screw M4 X 8

8 Truss screw M4X16

7 Set screw (SM9/64 40)

8 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx10

9 Pan screw M4x 38
10, A905601 8 |Rotary solenoid (4ERB7.5-34X 3 X 8 X 9) Orange 1
11| KL270081 1 Thread away base 1
12 Hex, socket bolt M3Xx6
13 KL270150  Eccentric cover 2
14 | KL270140 |Stopper eccentric 2
15 KL270101 | Thread away hook 1
16 | KL270130 |Lever connecting pin 2
17 KL270120 |Connecting plate 1
18 | KL270110 |Thread away solenoid lever 1
19 | KL270260 |Switch stay 1
20 A9052028 |Limit switch (RS-603) 1
21 1 KL270091 | Thread away hook guide 1
22 Truss screw M3x10
23 1 KC270761 |Thread support apron UF a’ssy (5) 1

KG2 70760 | Thread support apron UG a’ssy (7) 1
24 | KC270283 |Thread support apron (5) 1
KG270282 | Thread support apron (D) ) 1 |

25 | KF230580 | Take up lever ceramic NXx1
26 | KG270310 | Thread support pin NXx1
27| KC270301 |Thread support clamp NXx1
28 | KC270271 | Support spring o NX1
29 | KC270292 |Thread support block NXx1
30 | KL2T70000 |Fixing base 1
31 | KL270020 | Thread support slider 1
32 KL270010Slide base 1
33 KL270030 |Driving plate 1
34|A9012056 |E-Ring (¢3) 4
35| KL270040 |Lever turret pin 1
36 | KL270050 |Solenoid lever 1
37 KL270060 |Lever connecting plate 1
38 KC270400 |Thread support lever spring 1
39 1 KL2T70070 |Solenoid stay 1
40| KC270101 |Solenoid pin 1 o
41| A905601 3 | Keep solenoid (TDS-K10SL) 1
42 | KL270410 |Thread hanger plate rotary shaft 1
43| A9013045 |Wave washer (WW-5) 1

(18)8.100






16 Thread cutting mechanism II

ITEM LIST No. DESCRIPTION QTY REMARK
44 [KL270430 Thread hanger plate fixing stay 1
45 [KL270420 Thread hanger driving pin 1
46 [KL270440 Rotary shaft fixing stay 1
47 |KL270400 Thread hanger plate CMP 1
48 Truss screw M3x7
49 Truss screw M3x4
50 [KL270450 Hook guide plate 1
51 Hex, nut M3
52 Hex, socket bolt M3 x 8

-60 -




@ Thread cutting drive mechanism I[—

22

804-MB804 _j
MoDEL BEAT B06-MB806-YS
B808-MBOB




@) Thread cutting drive mechanism II

ITEM LIST Ne DESCRIPTI ON Q' TY R E M A R K
1 |KC271440 |Drive service cover 1
2| KC330410 | Look connecting rod - 1
3 KC383051 0 |Hex, connecting bar (L) 1
4 Hex, socket bolt  MBx20

5| A9012002  Uniball joint RB-6 1
6/ KC330180 ] Collar (¢10) 1
7TIKC27 1140 |Motor lever 1
8 | KN27 350 | Drive pin 1
9 Hex, socket set screw M5x6

10 KC271172|Drive cam 1

11  KC271151 |Motor lever turret shaft 1

12| A9052005 |Micro switch V-0IL 2255 1

13 Truss screw M3x15 M3X20

14 Hex. socket set screw M5X8

15 KC27116 2 |Motor bracket 1

16 Hex.nut M8

*17“7 KC271430 |Motor specer 1

18 A9065026 |Reversiblte motor RM-H6ASPEAA(GRH-D36) 1

19 Hex, socket bolt  M8x30

20 Screw M4 x86

21 Hex, nut M6

22 |KN271712 | Motor bracket cover 1

23 Truss screw M3Xx#6

24 Pan screw M5X65

25 KN271800 |Drive lever collar 1

286 Nut (C) M4 4

(1B)8.100




DMu XN OO OoON I~ DoM<t = O|F| ||| o]~ |Nj|o|loi~|lo|lolo|ol—~|c|lm|—~a|m|m|<io|c] <
m o | &N [N BE BN B B e\ | [eV] < e <P | — — | — rod ot | e o | et Lot | N | e~ | — — | )t — [\ BN BN BN o\ B o\ I I oaN IS oo BB N I I N |
=
3 OCIN| X ON/O|ww | |l |o|lolN|H| | o|lo|lH|lol|lo|l|lwo| o |l O PO | HF| FI O F| O F|IO|N | FH|<H | H| O || <t |<H|©O|©O
M WD [ F [0 10 O |1 imMm || O om0 |vw| | L i v{iv{ivio,|wv [Ean 200 I Ko [ ool B o 0 I Hen i Y Ken I Y K B I K I Y W 0 8 K 200 8 A I I v ow S [ ox oo T Y e I ) K I I o I I Ko 0 B Ko I I En 0 B8 Eon I I K e}
a.

P O QO | 0[O |~ NN 0| Dl —~|NIN| OO m|mmimlom| o MNMIOCI OO || ool ool oo
Sl (|| = =] || <l || |<<|<C ||| o|o|lololaa|ca|m| |t || o|it~|olo o o —~|ca|m

Clo|o |||l |lo|lo|lolo|lo|v|lo|lol oo~~~ i vl o IO | C| O O IOl |l Ot~ |M~]|t~]|~
. NN N NN N ol w ol ~|—|l~|l—miN]lddldjcdujNlca|om ocololcolololoe (o Y o i Y s ) Y o Y s B [ o B (s B (o B [ covs i cons ) s i Y e 38 Y e 8 R o B [
o WO [0 [0 1010 |0 |10 |00 |10 | | o|lo|lo|lojloio|loglololo|loglololocgjolo|lo [l e I B e ) e Y s Y N s B e B come B [ coo B (o B (s ) e i o 3 Y e I [ )
—|ele|e|f|e | e|e|e|ele|e|e | 2|\ A | A|\4 |42 22| Z | Z|\Z |z |z zlz |z |z |\ Z|Z | z|\z|z|Zz|zlz|z|\zlz|zlZz |z 2z
e R e R e N R RN I RN A R R ol o ol [ o I o (o I ol I ol I ol I o ol oo R oo R aa R Naa R Naa R oo R NoaR oo} ol Woa R Nasll Noa R faal Noa R Noal NoaR ool Naall o'l Haal Noa!

< wdg|d|l || d ||| <4 R REOAQM@OEO@GEM@0M@E@D@EG0QEEQE@DEOE@@@@QE@E/ @ @E/ @ 9| @)
w RNII=- N DI D |- NN ||~ | Dl Do o|lo|tH|lo|l=lo|=~]— ||| = - | O DX | H RO AN F O] DO | NN D
m..“. [an il ] — |0 | D — | — — | O IMIN || I NN~ |m (&) NN <t |10 O | — — |
=]
M O FIO|C|X|IOo|X| Ol oclolFH|olN| ol F N ololo|lw|lvo|lo|lololcalolw|olwo | PO | O D0 DO (OO0 | O | N[O
M NI N M N Mmoo N ololonldoldlo|tjlollolo|lojlojlaalolca|lmmio;|io|o]| o N = LD | <t | O | <K
jal)

Wl e~ — |~ N O DD NI NN N |||~~~ NN N ||l mo|H|loj~|v]||—=|m|o|o|oc|nv sl
M Sl V|l N N NN olol—- Lol o olololoclolaallviv|vV]O|lWL]|— IO O | DI D FH | FH OO | DT~ O

NNOD 000 | 0|00l |clogo|—l~o|lojoc|lololoc|lolovocglolololo|lolo|—l—l—|~|lma|loo|lolo|lclo~lolo
e Cle|ee|eH | =l — ]~~~ NN N|N|N NN NN NN NN NN NN N NN N o]t | | ololo|lcalc
. S| === = A e oA A A | A | A A et | oA et [ | A | o | ot | ot ot | ot | et | et | ot | et |t | ot | vt | ot | vt | el | vt | ot NN | AN |0 |1
— H Clo|lolIoo|o|lolo|lo|lo|jlo|lo|lolo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lc|lo|loclo|lo|loloolo|lo|lo|lolololololoclo|locolo|lololo oo o
RN RN RN Sl Bt Reri erl e r N SR oI e r i e~ i = r i el e Pl e~ = A I Pl o 20 = 3 < A =~ o B I = P e O B RO B = S = S = S e PR e S B SO I S B S I I e N B S I S B S e N I Ol e~ B S e Pl e

el Rl R ol o ol R ol o T B Bt Bl o Bl 16 o IR o I o I o B ol I o R o . o o IR o IR off IR off IR off IR off IR off IR off [0 o 0 ol I ot IR o IR o IR ol IR ol o R o o R o




M NN M| O |Ojr~t DO M| (- N]OIN | —= O N[ — | OO <D D|I~-| OO | 0|~~~ OD|
” QO[O || O || | <M | <F O[O (1O |1 | — — o — =} 00 | 0O | | vt o | [N} — — o [~ [ OO O O
==
o) OO |0 | OO OO D] OO0 NN | O Qo I H OO OO N FHF|O| N[O N[N |O|IN|©
M N MM N M MMM M MmN admim|aNjNnNfmmmifHifeoo oo W[ jWw(o|<t|<F|  F| WO |10l O|<F|LO|xN
a.
OO0 |00 |||l |l olol—loolololclolo|lO~l—HlH IO OO0 | H OO O
M DO ||| O N DO |F|IO|I~O0 D |~ 0|~ DA D -0 N[O ———= MMM M|~~~ {0 DD ]| —|D
0 OO I~ O OO O QDD | I NN N[O NIO| X N|O| OO |~ | DD DD DD DD | D] |l D
. (e I con- T I s ) R s B o B coe B conn 8 (s ) S o R Y o T s 0 e B K o B (o 8 N s Y [ o B [ cons B i cons 8 ¥ o B A s ) R s B [ o ) I e Y [ e B o B [ e T i e T [ v ) o B I o B R B R B R T I T R I ) ,, —_ | = | = | N O\
. N | MMM || M = =H =t == | s P <P | P | | N[N MM M M|~ |00 |cO|C 000 |00|00 00|00 0 |0|0|0]|oim
— NN | N NN NN AN NN NN N I NN N[N NN N[N N[N N oo ol o st |t <t | <H | <t | ||| | H ||| | |
NERlcaRpaagpacyysal yaapyaayiyasgyaalyashaayyacyyaspasyaayachesijashyasyyecyyeciyaal yoogealjunifang JaoviBaniijang ool JunliBaol Real Ranl Jaul Booll Bundl Ja ol Reoll Bunli Beol Revl Ranli el Ba ol Ja ¥
vl Jeoj faul JuojjeuiJunjjany Jusl Juo} Junl Joul Jaul Jeoj foul Jang ony Jeol Juuy Jusg Jany Josl Juol Janl Renffonl Reoi fauy Jun} Ran} Ba i ool ool Ruoll Raoll Rasl Heull Ru sl Neol Hanll Ravl Hanll Bunll Baoll Bunll Hun
M DI DP| O N — |- O | <FI NW|I-jO0O OO MV DO OODDHXT I N | D O D]~  N]|O|O NN~ N|— Ol N|mit~m|lO©|lIn|cold |||~
” NN (Do || =H |00 | = |~ ool =H | = — — DD | M || — | — o | — | — M| | P <F || | — ||~ ]CO]| =
k=]
P.n\u. OO | O ©| O C O O N | OO ©CNTOC O P ©C|lO DOV OD|V| VX I oo o o o o|logogjlogojloloocliolo
“nU IO (WO (1O |10 [ 1O (M 101D W00 (W00 [ [ I WLl | MmN O | NN aN| NNy mmiaonogmimiem|memion|aon|ledlem| o aen|enjon|on
Ao
OO0 | OO0l O VNOoO|IolIo|loojHloOIo| ™| HA|lNIO|l A |HYIO|l | OOl | Ol OO | o
M | OO0 | D IO DNV~ NN D PO O D[ | H O |I- [~ D|I~] RO DO~ N D | O~~~ NN || IO|O©|D~]|0
=~ |t= |~~~ ||| XD | [ OO |LO O[O || OO ||~ N [ M MMM M| it |~F|<H|H || 1O O[O O]
O OO DD OO OO | ™A A A O OO OO OO0l Ol ol o
H OO OO OO O[O | OO OO0 IOl OO MM Mmiam|m|aesim|iem| miomim| e ol em|aen|aen|onim| o
R4 Vayayrdvdirairdaivdaivalrdirairairdirdirdird -l Nrl K=ol ot oS BN EeS B NN RN I RN S N N [ S B NN TN N T N IV I BN T N T IS I N T N T N T OSSN IS I N IS B N
Sl MOMMOAMAMMMAMAMMMAMA Mg << MMMMMMmMMAMMAM"- M MAM MA@ @M@ Mamm
CARpeappcappcofycapRcopRiof peopRcappcifycapcapcaRRca ) RE RN RN RCIE H TR gany o o) Rany Jung Runy Beoll Husl Raoll Janll JenRBan] Bavl Ranll Hunli Ronk Ho ol e ol anl o oll Reol Honll Ranll Hanl Haol e sl Hun




M ]~ lM 0|I-TO VIO D| O D|(IF|©O|" | FlO|F WM~ Nn|©C|lOo|I~jfo| || N|F|FH|lw| ||l IxF|lvd ol omlolo
” |0 | — o ] - M| — <t | O | — | || =]~ | — — —
M
M| L0 OO0 || 0| |V|O|0|w|D|jw|ww|w| ol NNl | ol oot olca|<|w]| oo
M N NN MMM MO N NN N NN NN O N N[N m|[oo|om oo |m| o |on|on|on — =] = |~ — | | e
a.

O I Clo|lolo|lo |||l ||l V|||l ol ool |loclo|lolo ol oc|lol ]|~ —]|—]| —~]—~
% N TN O~ (00 DO | — NN | H OO (|| N[N0 | O~ OO N[ ||| |t | et |t | = | o | ot | ot | o~ | | | e | =t | <+ | <+

Ol | |—l~Y—~ |||l MmO OO0l OOl o ool ol o O | CO | O | OO
e OO0 |00 0O oo |Ic|lolo|lo|lo|lo|lolo|lo|lo|lolololoioc|lo|lo|lolo|lolololo|lo  oclo|loocooclo|lolo
o DR |M MM MMM |M|M M MMM | |ttt <P[OOOI0 O[O | — | e | = [ [ | —m [~ — ||
e NN AN NN AN | AN N NN NN NN N NN NN NN NN NNl e N o o A et et et ot A | ot ot |t ot A | vt |t | =t | o~ | —
SalAMMAOMMAMAMAMLM@@ MMM MMAMAM[MAMMOM@M@O@MMM@@@oolojlolololojo|lo|lolv|v|lvio|lv|o]|L

IR i R 2R =R ol ISR ol = [~ o) R o oo R S R RNl S o S o o N o B R o B o R o B R N o B R N o B R ol BN R R R R R N R S N R R N R R N
w C O NI M MO0 F|— OO |O(ImlN| M O~ Mmool m|lololv ol —|om|ca ] <]~ o | O |-
mv“ — — | — | N N ||~ =[N N[ oD | — — AN | | — | AN | <t | =
e ,,
ey [N AN AT AT O AN OO O[O O[O 0O~ | ||| =t | <ttt ||| F|N|oo|Nw|N|o|nm|o|cnw|nwn|loo|n|o|w| ool o
M MMM MMM m M Mmimimmmicm mm mm m oo ool ool |t|lo o]l t|lo|tlonlcalo] o
[a )

o

NN OO0 OO0l |||l oclolo|lolololioclolololololo|lo|l~lolol~lolololo
m — N0 O~ |0 W [0 O|~—]10 O |~ |0 |W|FIM O|C| |~ > |OD ,» IO F IO~ || <FOD LD |0 | RN Dt~ [~ DO |~ m—

— | = =S D ||| O]~ 0000 o | Ol oo o oo oo oo o Do~ o~ —] -]
e A A e e [ A O A A [ A e A [ e | [ [ |~ [ |~ NN N[N N[N N N N oy oo (]
AN N AN TN N[O N AN NN NN AN o M el Nl Ranll Has il anll Banll lasll Roas i Ranll Nanll anll Rea IS S IR ST SR SRS RS RS HES RS H RS RS S IR T I S N I N I N |
NERNSPR =  aVy oW i a Wiy iy a W ja Wiy (Y a Uiy i a DR i W)l TS (o B i a ) o ) Y a T (Y ' 4, SRR ReTR RPN vy aly AWy o U a PR iy a Pl o Wi a U e D) U la B [ a D) Uil a W o S I DR ¥ a S [N a W I o W) Y WS I B o e e 0 e

anppenygesypeny jasy ey jouy fan}faolfanyjanl ey Jouy jauy Janjfaogfanl fo ol fa g Jool Janl Haol Janl o ol faoll Faol ool e nll Bu ol Ho vl Houll Haull e ofl He ol Renl o vl Hanll Kanll Ba sl Ranll ool Ranl V2R BOZN BV




M P DO | MO || NN D] » — IO DD |0 O ||| O I~ [ -] O M| =[N O D~ | N[N |~ | O[O D ||| ]O[O] <] |
” N[N ||| | O | ot | et | —t NN NNt | o ] — o | <t o — | — = — | —
=
” Clo|o|@|O|x|w|w|w |||l |jw|w|w|wd|ld|djd NN |w|lw|low|wo|lgd | cvnjololajff|laivn|lolclolclololov|lolaclo
M OO O OO VL ILIL|ILILI || LI C|lociloa|loloiLbivi|mi;m O NI M| O N[O < |0 | (WL ||| |
(=W
NN IO H OOl |- ]|lolololo |l |lolcio|lo|lo ol o i | O | O OO || OOl Ol ool | O
M 0 OO O|W DO~ DO N MM~ NN | Ot~ |l |~ 0 ” = O N | RO | S D LD e | O
NN D ||t Y| D M| o|lolcilol | mi|—ml—a| —| | —|<n FH | D | DD e S O P IO (OO — [ LOD[(O1 | O | WO | O NN
e OClIo|lolc|olcocolC|lol—| ]|~ | —l—]r—]l— ]~ Al — ] —— o]l [ — OO O OO OOl ooO
o L e e T I e el I I e I I e o I T I S Y e I S B e B e B S I S I Sl Sl I S I S [ S I S N o e M D Mmoo ||~ |~~~ |~{[~{~!00}|CO|00! 0
— NN NN NN NN NN NN NN N[N NN NN g oa N NN Mmmimi o e | M <f | <H|<H |||t | |~ H <A =R =
S|lO|olv vVl |vv|vLv|v V||l |lv|vlv|olo|lolv|olvlolo MOV OOV O|OIO
Rl ol R R o e R R o g R I o N I B R e B B N B B N R ol B N B B R B N B R R N Vo) BN R RV V<R IR RV Vo) VRS
=
rx SClolIoIMmM|F HFIFILIO | DO N |m| ol —~lololo|lol—~|—~ ol |ca| o Ff | < N[O NN O OO MO <P O O
m.nl.l ~— ] — hmnl e B B B e B B T e B s B e B I B e T B R R e T R I B I B R e A I T R I B R B R e B e e el e e N e B e B T AR B TR T = R A I I Ve B A W T RS (I o |
=2
Mm@ N F oo | HlowloNiHl o o|lFlo|loNn|F|lo|loldF|lo|loln|lw|ocjo|r|lolojln|d|lolojldglolon]|lolo|lo|lo|lo|lololo
M AN AN AN = N e — | — || — |~ — ]| — | |~ O[O — == N N[O NN 0NN NN O
A
M| P |||l |o|lo oo o|o|lo|lo|lolo|lolo|lo|lololololololololo|lolclo|lolo|lolo | —~|—]—]|—]|—
M IOl clolc o oo oot S|t F|FIvlo]ovllv]c|lcolo|lo|lo|lo|w|l~w| S|~ ~
O[O ||| V| ||| [ LWL w(v(vjiv[v|vvIvwv|wv il V|l ||N|w|O| <t <] —|xN
- Clolo|o|Io ool |o|lo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lojo|lo|lc|lolo|lo|lolo|lo|lo|lo|lolo|lolo|lo|lololo|lo|lo|lolololo
e e e R e M B B B e B e B e B e B B B e T e R B B T I T B T A T B R R I B T I T B I B B R T e T I T IR S S R i G e T R R R RN B N I N T N T BN TN I N |
2| CIOIO OOV |V VIV ||V |V|VVID|VIV|L ||V |olvIviv|Lv|ulo v ]lu|lu|lujv|o|o|lo O
SRR ol 2l 2l R R R o e s R P e R B B o B o B ol o I o I o I N N e B R B Y N N B N B B B B B B R R R N R R R g R R R IS




NIFD NTD[O |0 DO~ 0| |-~ NN oildlold|lom| o~ DO | —LO[O© [N | <H|rm—|m—| IO
”2 P | <P | - = =N | o o | | — [N B B N B N B R — N N | e AN || oD -t |~ [ O
=
MO660464646464600662004026200;0466666666666666666
MO\USZSS_D e R o i Fe N I el I o I (R U I I Yo I o n li laa i G IR RS T KV R Ras B Naal Haa il ool e N o IVo I I an i B an B BN B N B BN B BN B BN N eN BN BN BN BN BN B B [ BN BN B SN B BoN I B e B BN |
a.

S|l oo~ OO0 |||l |lololNNIN|olol—~|loNIo|lo|lol~Imolo|lolclolo|lo|lololo ocololo|lolo
M3008112255667~(508666223181656140123456nf890234

DD D ||| A | |~ D | AN | O OO | Ol N~ |~ O ol ol — | — ]| —|—
TOO0000nUO000OnUOUODO000110000000000000000000000
o [as) 4M_1J DN MMM MMM M| H—— NNt |||~~~ —]— ||| | AN NN ey
[ e 2.2 NI IO (IO 0| [0 |0 [0 (W |00t~ |— ||| NN N N[N0~ NN NN NN N[N N NN NN o™
R R R R RN SUR o F RO RCOR RER R TN R g <R O R TR NN e T GGG R G ARG AR GREGREGCRRGARGA RGN NI N | L U | (VU0 1y VU QU [} QUL [} U [ (O, | (U0 | | [ QU QU [ QU |

E RSN 2R ol ) o = R =< p-R <l R g R R aR §VoR TR NN ISR 2R RGR RN RN SR RSR NON RTR NoR BRIl BN Nl BRIl B R Nl RN R o ) ol R R R R 2R S
w [ce] 4;0 DD N DI O [ (N NN DO~ || P~ | ~|N DO N F| Ol N[O |t~ ]|©|IO|D]|©
” — n/u*]. [N RN N D=~ | = [ =SH ||| — [N M| F|NN | ||| M| — | |Mm|m|ca|mimim|cm|al|a
=2
M w SW_LJ |0 O S OO0 [ OOl N NN N NN ol N|[N]j]o | mlom|miolim|miom|lcmiom
an

Ol |||l ||l |lolololo|lol~|lolo|lo|lolo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lojlo|lojlo|lo|lojlo|lo|lol~lOo|lOo o
MF[235553456686433443879146788134523882334~36712

N MMM MM M NN NN NN NN NN NN | N NN | I N N[N N T OO Do ||l |lOo|lolo| DD
TOOOOOOIII1111100000000000000000000000000000000
8888888888888813333222222222233333333333333333
T T FI T F I | | FI IO DO OO N[N N NN NN NN N[N v v NN NN N NN NN NN e N e
SOOIV IOV (O|O|O|VIVIOIO|O | Iy | b | B | B | F | P | | P P ] | P | F | B | F | B | B | P | | P | P | B | B | B | o | B | F | P

IR 2R il Bl ol o) g R o R R I R I R o R o) o) SR SR ROl GIOR RS TR VSR VSR RN RSN ISR R RN BN I S o) FGR R NOR RO RSR S VoR BN Vo) RN BoR AR NS




W0013222~/1357406692946696697n162323211r(711111111
.mH.. Lo — o | — | — ™ =] —

<
EOOOZn/_46000000000200220000006000246802440840282828442006
M4.br344454444_34554443 — =~ |\ NN — O O ot | | e | | [ = | O | OO | e
(W
111000000100000200000000000000000000033232221
MGBG002901~,1009012456700000000011229~5500013456~18
000444~lOnU00000044444450080000000000000033333_Dramln(66686666
T000000022222383333000000000011111000011111111
S00000000000000000000000000000000000011229u22222222222444455555_OPDPO
A LN LN ZNZNZNZ 22| 2|2\ 2222 2| Z|Z | 2| Z 0| n oD p o oo ioopopopnioinmopiolpplolc
ol N N 2R 2R < R [ e op ol ol e (o R o SR ol o TR ol ol ol ol BN Vo R BN B N B B o o B B R BN Nl Nl BN R B B A R A N R R R e

1 |

WOOFDQUn/960211356—‘911500n16439003572.34606346r0.344_32822
m.“ o | © IO ||| MMM IMIMIMII— | O | ] e | | et | — [ — — O =P M <R <R O — e — N AN (&) o | —
E600666000nUU000000000000000000000000000000000000000002220
Mn/_33222666666666666666665556666663335555556655
o,
000010000000001110000000000000000001020112010
NO;.SIOOA..FOFt0123456789012345668901234502592015617319
1111000000000000011111123334444440031266667336
nUDﬂU0000OHUOO0000000000000000000000011111111200
” NI MO O |~ = || bt= |~~~ | b=~~~ |~ =D~ |~~~ |~~~ |~~~ |t=~] I~ t~ |t~ |t=|0~ |-
1222222222222222222222222222222223322222222244
RN RS R S RS S R R SN IS U R | UL [ UL § (UL [ UL (U [} QYU | (N U [ (U0 ) . | U |} (. U ) UL U6 S (6 VG | I ) 6 B R IR R R R B S A A A A A A A A A=
Ea R aR il R SR R o) R R IR R R R Il AR R el R ol o R o o o o o B o o B o o BN R R B R R N R N R B R R A R R I R




Wln/_1930909897~(~(nD444033343334233245544222311111
” OO | e — — et | ]| e — | o — — ot et et e | et et [ ~f

m (PPN olN|F OolN|N NN o|ln|o|lo|tlo|lo|a|lolca|lo|lca|lom| ||l |ole|laloelwlolcalo
M4FD_35544444455_35444_044555111111111111119H244444
a.

NN ololo|lo /oo~ —|—|oloc|lo|o|lolo|logoc|loo|l~l—~loloc|looloo|lololoocloloolrl—l~—~lolocololol o
Aun‘.nzﬁfooouﬂu,IA'.L.I.rJrJ_DohﬁﬂvA..Quaunvoo11n/u.I.‘I.Ax00oon,on,\uA...A.‘-(a(0000OuOuOundnvn,ovan/_ﬁv6—/
e e N o e e e RN Rl R N R I N TR R R R e N S N NN RN B R R R T R R e A R e R e R R e R R e R A R e R R A R R R e g NN RV Yo I S e
TOUOOOOUUOOOOOOUOIlOOUlI1000000000000000000000
P e Rl e Nl N Rl N B ol N -l <R e R - - el e S e R R e e R e R s A R R s A R R R e R Yo N TN TN T oS Ve Yo T Yo
U S U e Al s U T o B s B B B RS A IR VR B BRI ARV ANV N I Vo Yo S VRS RS (R (PR PSS (NN NS (N | S [ (NI RN RN B R T T [T vy
SR RIRIRIPIR PR R (RIDIb RD PP (R DD P DD DD || <l adla cladlac alaladaalaala<lala||<
MMM MM M M MM MM e M | S S S s s s slsissslslslsislslslsssls
w1667-1000077H15.3000099000000419900004173.[2101970h1.349~—/04
” — | — — — joo oAl <t | =t | — — |
=

M| PNO | FNH N OO @ | 0| N|o| | N OO w|o|n|w| ol wcloloocolcol|o| || <|<|<|=|<|<|<|<+|oc|o|cu
nAunu = N N | e = | N | | DI | H | F | H | H ||| P < |[<H | D[ DD o m i mcm| o= w|w
o

e i Tl NN NN NN~ ~lo|lolNNN|oml—lolola|l~lna|lolocolalalcloclo|lololololoclolo
MgnU1345nO009.l01345678901783562345752123456013777
@l ==~~~ - - Do |wo|lw| o oo |lo|lw o P o|jlo|o|—l—lmie~|~l~l~|~la|Oj~]~|~|~|t~|~loo|m|o|c|cc
Tl.l.l.l.lll.l.l111111111111100000022222r&1111111111000
AP I Il o | oo |lolo|ole|t(=l—~—]——|~— ]| =] |d|m|m|n ||| n ||| w©
[ R el Banll Ban il Mol Hhenll Ban ll Banll o B R N e N N e RN e R I N R N I N e\ NN B o oAl o R o n l el el on B el I ol o n B o il I n Bl I e il I S I S B o Tl B r Bl I n IR~ IV S -l IRV Gy g
I sl Sl el i=lja) jelialjo) jalja)jo) jalia) el ol ia) o) folial ol ol =l il ol ial ol IR ial Il Fa R ol Eal Fa R iel ol Fal Fal Eal Fo Y Fo l Ko
Rl NN R o o g e R o R o o B I B N N ] B I A I A N N N N S R R R R B P R R A R A R R R R e




ITEM

<
=
[€5]
(€]
T
o
S
=~
w2
—
Gl ===~ |lojlo|lo|a|—~|c|v|ww|o|w|o|cic|c]| =
E—
—_— R I s T e B R O A T R e T e B T T B B I T BN — — | e
=2
DMq.4ﬁ/_nnUn/un/_1,&0/_1/71/_..O_HUHUOOA./HAUFUPUPOG4%0000
M4444444444444—D43335533
[= 9
OO0 |||l O|O0C|OIO
”Mln/_22347008812441~(892701
NN N DO~ | = — O I N | NN O[O (I~ ||
OO O|rmi|rd || A~ = | O| | FHFI O OO | DO O
|l
SnDnDnO—(n(H{n(~(00111n06111111111
R B B A S S A A A i e B sl e B el Be A T S ol B B Ve i IR Tl I Fo I IR T N I Vo I RN Ko i i an R o]
~
L <<l d|d| || < | < | < ||| HFEFBFEHBFEBRBR®RZE
= = | e | et | e et —t — | et — ]~
=R =1 =1 = =R =g = = =R =R =R D= D= =R = = = =g = =g g









